
• • 
State of Florida 

t}ublit oi'abia t:ommisston 
eurr.u.o.cu oma OUrna•1541a.UWAUO.uc ~ 

T••' ae•-n ft.Oc:DA J ~ :D ....._, ::0 
0 ~ ~ ~ 

::o m 
N ~ 

------------------------------------~~~~~ 
DAft : 

TO: 

FRCIH: 

R& : 

APRIL 22, 1999 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYOJ 

DIVlSION OF TELECCJOroNICATIONS (ISLER) f1"!'- fW 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (B. KEATING)6/< ~ 

-o 
~ ~ 

DOCKET NO. 981765-TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVlCE COHHISSI ON OF IXC CERTIF•CATE NO. 44 01 I SSUED TO 
N4ERICCM TECHNOLOGIES, INC. D/B/A NETWORJ< UTILIZATION 
SERVICES, FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25- 4 .0161, F.A.C., 
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES/ TELECCJOroNICATIONS COMPANIES. 

AGENDA: 05/04/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - I NTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTI CI PATE 

CRITICAL DADS: NONE 

SPECIAL INS'l'RUCTIOH8 : NONE 

F IL& NAHI AND LOCATION : S : \PSC\CHU\WP\ 981 765 .RCH 

• 03/ 20/ 116 - Network Utilizat ion Services obtained Florida 
Public Serv i c e Commiaaion IXC Certificate No . 44 01 . 

• 12/ 11/ 117 The Division o f Admin istration mailed the 
regulatory aaaeaament fee (RAF) notice by certified ma il . The 
United Statea Poatal Service (USPS) did not return the receipt 
or unopened envelope. 

• 03/011/1111 - Order No. PSC-99-0502-FOF-TI waa iasued which 
imposed a $500 fine and required payment o f the fine and pas t 
due amount by Apri l 6, 1999. 
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DOCKET NO. 981765-~ 
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• 03/26/ iil - The past due 1997 requlatory assessment foes were 

paid. 

• 0~/01/SISI - St.atf received a letter !rom the company's General 
Counsel, Hr. Andrew 0 . Kaplan, which or oposed a $100 
settlement. 

Starr believes the t'ollowino recommendations are appropriate. 

Di sgJIIICII or I IIQII 

XMII 1 : Should the co-iaaion accept t he settlement o f't'er 
proposed by Network Utilization Services to resolve the apparent 
v iolations of' Rule 25-~ . 0161, Flo rida Administrative Code , 
Regulatory Assessment Fees ; Teleco-unications Companies? 

RIOQWHIMQAZIQN : Yea. The Commission should accept the company's 
settlement proposal. Any contribution should be paid by the 
company within t'ive business days !rom the et't'ective date or the 
Commission Order. The Comaisaion should t'orward t .he contr ibution 
to the Ot't'ice of' the Ca.ptroller for deposit in the State General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If 
the company tails to pay in accordance with the tenu o f its 
s ettlement offer, the company• a certit'icate should be canceled 
administratively with an effective date o f December 31 , 1998. 
(Isler) 

StNJ' AMNJII I : Rule 25-4 .0161, Flor ida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment or regulatory assessment tees by January 30 o f 
the subsequent year t or telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and i nterest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinque nt amounts. 

The Division of Administration notit'ied staff by memorandum 
that the company had not submitted the requl ato ry assessment fees 
for 1997, alono with statutory penalties and i nterest charqes for 
the year 1997 . 

On March 9, 1999, Order No. PSC-99-0502- FOF-TI was issued 
which imposed a $500 fine and required payment of the fine and past 
due amount by ~ril 6, 1999. On ~ril 1, 199!), staff received a 
letter fro• the company's General Counsel, Hr . Andrew o. Kaplan, 
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DOCKET NO. 981765-~ 
DATE: APRIL 22, 1999 • 
which proposed a $100 s ettlement. The Division o f Administration' s 
records reflect that the co=pany has now paid the 1997 re9ulatory 
assessment fees, iocludin9 statutory penalty and i nterest char9ea. 

Accordin9ly, staff believes the terms of the settlement 
a9reement as summarized in this recomm£ndation should be accepted . 
Any contr i bution should be paid by the company within five business 
days from the effective date o f the Commission Ordfn . The 
Commission should f o rward the contribution to the Office o f the 
Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue FUnd pursuant 
to Section 364 .285 (1), Florida Statute5. If the company fa ils t o 
pay in accordance with the ter'lllS of ita sett l ement o tter, the 
company' s certificate should be cancel ed administratively with an 
effective date o f Dece=ber 31, 1998. 

ISSUI 2: Should this docket be closed ! 

RIOT '"'D'TICif: 
recoiiiiDendation 
KeatinQ) 

Yea, i f 
in Issue 1, 

the Commission approves staff's 
this docl.e t should be closed. (B . 

8%A'f AM&Lliii: If the Commission approves staff's recommendation 
i n Issue 1, this docket s t.ould be closed. 
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